Project Cash Flow 1,907 -37 -61 -271 -87 -13 97 128 109 115 97 116 119 137 115 128 134 125 120 103 100 98 111 112 117 129 129 35 18 -77 -39

Notes:
- Pre-production revenue included in investment capital offsetting pre-production costs.
- Taxes include federal income tax and Michigan Severance Tax.

Highland Copper Company Inc.  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  White Pine North Project

Section 22 November 06, 2019 Page 22-13

22.7 Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the economic model was tested with respect to metal prices, initial CAPEX and

OPEX for each case. The value of each parameters was raised and lowered 20% to evaluate the impact of

such changes on the NPV and IRR. The pre-tax sensitivity results are presented in Table 22.11 and the

after-tax sensitivity results in Table 22.12.

The after-tax NPV of the Project is most sensitive to changes in revenue, which is manifested as changes

in metal prices or metal grades. For example, a 20% increase in copper price or copper grade increases

the NPV8% from US$415.6 M to US$831.8 M. Similarly, a decrease of 20% in copper price or copper grade

reduces the NPV8% to -US$6.4 M.

Table 22.11: Pre-Tax Sensitivity Results

Variance
Before-Tax Results

NPV0% (M$) NPV8% (M$) IRR (%) Payback (yrs)

Metal Price Sensitivities

20% 3,724 1033.2 26.7% 3.1

10% 3,031 797.7 23.1% 3.7

0% 2,327 557.2 19.2% 4.5

-10% 1,623 316.2 14.8% 6.1

-20% 918 75.2 9.8% 8.5

Initial Capital Cost Sensitivities

20% 2,259 501.0 17.2% 5.1

10% 2,293 529.1 18.1% 4.8

0% 2,327 557.2 19.2% 4.5

-10% 2,362 585.4 20.3% 4.3

-20% 2,396 613.5 21.6% 4.0

Operating Cost Sensitivities

20% 2,177 505.8 18.3% 4.8

10% 2,252 531.5 18.7% 4.6

0% 2,327 557.2 19.2% 4.5

-10% 2,403 582.9 19.6% 4.4

-20% 2,478 608.6 20.1% 4.3

Highland Copper Company Inc.  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  White Pine North Project

Section 22 November 06, 2019 Page 22-14

Table 22.12: After-Tax Sensitivity Results

Variance
After-Tax Results

NPV0% (M$) NPV8% (M$) IRR (%) Payback (yrs)

Metal Price Sensitivities

20% 3,126 831.8 23.8% 3.6

10% 2,520 625.9 20.5% 4.2

0% 1,907 415.6 16.8% 5.2

-10% 1,292 204.8 12.7% 7.0

-20% 676 -6.4 7.8% 9.7

Initial Capital Cost Sensitivities

20% 1,845 361.4 15.0% 5.9

10% 1,876 388.5 15.8% 5.6

0% 1,907 415.6 16.8% 5.2

-10% 1,938 442.7 17.8% 4.9

-20% 1,969 469.7 19.0% 4.6

Operating Cost Sensitivities

20% 1,772 369.3 15.9% 5.6

10% 1,839 392.4 16.3% 5.4

0% 1,907 415.6 16.8% 5.2

-10% 1,974 438.7 17.2% 5.0

-20% 2,042 461.9 17.6% 4.9

Highland Copper Company Inc.  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  White Pine North Project

Section 22 November 06, 2019 Page 22-15

Figure 22.4: After-Tax NPV8% Sensitivity

Highland Copper Company Inc.  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  White Pine North Project

Section 22 November 06, 2019 Page 22-16

Figure 22.5: After-Tax IRR Sensitivity

Highland Copper Company Inc.  Preliminary Economic Assessment

  White Pine North Project

Highland Copper Company Inc.  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  White Pine North Project

Section 23 November 06, 2019 Page 23-1

23. ADJACENT PROPERTIES

There are no other mineral exploration or development projects adjacent to the White Pine North Project

area.

Highland Copper Company Inc.  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  White Pine North Project

Section 24 November 06, 2019 Page 24-1

24. OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

The reader is cautioned that this Preliminary Economic Assessment (“PEA”) is preliminary in nature as it

includes Inferred Mineral Resources that are too speculative geologically to have the economic

considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves, and there is

no certainty that the PEA will be realized.

This Report has several cut-off dates for information:

• The effective date of the Current Mineral Resource is August 30, 2019;

• The effective date of this Report is September 22, 2019;

• The amounts are in US$ dollars of Q3 2019 assuming the construction to start in Q1 2020 and the